
DB-2810 
j\- '') 7 ·:; ? 

PARTS BOOK 

4/.l.<:it=:IJ-'~ ~ ~ :.-
FOR NEEDLE DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER 

r ... 
"""' 

I J 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ittli/Needle 

EOA34 19.1mm (3/4) 

E1AOO 25.4mm (1) Uniform 
E1A18 ~Fnlll1\\ 28.6mm ( 1 1/8) 

E1A14 ~fl:ll!m 31.8mm ( 1 1/4) inteJVals 

E1A12 ~r=!llli 38.1 mm (1 1/2) 

U1401 6.4- 25.4- 6.4mm (114- 1- 1/4) 
* : ·60t:H~"t <I tti!IUU140tO>;t; 1'1' • 
Except for U1401,can not be attached to -60 spec. U3678 4.8-22.3-4.8mm (3116- 7/8- 3/16) 

U1434 6.4-1 9.1-6.4mm (1/4-3/4-1 /4) 

U1412 6.4- 12.7-6.4mm (1/4-1-1/4) 

U3601 4.8-25.4- 4.8mm (3116- 1- 3116) 

U3643 4.8 - 19.1-4.8mm (3/16-3/4-3116) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. .:. V'> :;tq;t , .:. V'> 2!kV'> ~*.!!; CiE~£V'> lfli).. ~ n --c "' ~ !$;% ~:t iEjjjta\l:) ~.:lie~~ :tt "L 
"' ~ -b <7) t 151 t. 7' v - 1- ;?~~I? N"ft t? n --c "' ~ ~ ~ './ <7) t.:. ¥> V'> 'b V'> -c:-t o 

2. ::. Q) :<fq;t, 19941101Jl V'> 7' - 9 ~:£-::swr fr:iiX: ;!:1 nt.: b Q) 1:T 0 

s. ms.51. ~:t 7-l!:rtt t..-l: ~nt~!l ~ n 7., .ij\';-@- 7Jf a; IJ 1 To 

4. ~!f!iii1: '1ilJ~T~ffllcfl.l;J:, [====] fJt*~"t'ff;l-"C:tJ IJ ~To 

5. -t;~~.J-J-9'\."t'~J+IT 7., ffi\cfl.l;l: IL]<"IJ'l-l T o fi;J, ~~I*JV'>~1:1;1:-lj-:;f 7 7 A 
t£L-cv'~To 

6. !m6/,::J- V · RMKSIIW * t tt-:> "Cv>.t>)£-fo~;t , 7' - ~lllln~-~3.\((31~ - ~ ) 
<.' :f3liJ/.I .-•Cf ~ v' o 

A . 3:.1*611% . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B. J:.!lidl · ~H*~1~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

c . :Jlll.:r. 00~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

D. ~ 1} fl!l{~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

E. T!IQ61J~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

F. Jv - 1~- r~'i'* . .. . .. . ........... ... ... ..... . . . .. 11 

G. *fi1111iMflit fl111* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

H . 1Ml11Ff ll!lff- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

J. 1J -r - 1- r!31iti . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

K. 7'- 7 ~i'ir:l!Hiti < 20, 40, 50, 60> . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

L. T :::t A~ 1J 00~ < 20> . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . 23 

M. 7'- ~OO{Ik .............. . ................. . ... 25 

N. 7 -y J~ -Il1!1iti <:t 7':/3 './J~ - 7> .. : .......... 25 

Zl. i~·..!!IS~OO'I'* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

Z2 . 1t~~M17f. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

31 - 34 

* :1:/ 3 './ ~~- '/ .. .. • .. • • .. . .. • .. .. .. .. • .. . .. . 35 

*~ ' ··············· ·· ··········· ·· ·········· ·· · 37-40 

.... j _ 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book is applicable to sewing machines 
which have the same plate number as 
shown on the cover of this book (or 
correction sheet). 

2. This book was prepared based on 
information available in January 1994. 

3. Parts are subject to changes in design 
without prior notice. 

4. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are 
circled by a dotted line r----1 . 

6. Non-standard parts are·i-;;di~~ted with[][] 
. Numbers inside the line indicate the 

subclass . 
. ~ Check the gauge parts list (page 31) if there 

is an asterisk * in the parts code or 
remarks column. 

CONTENTS 
A. Machine body . . ........ ......... 1 

B. Upper shaft and needle bar 
mechanism ............... .. ... . 3 

C. Presser foot mechanism ......... 5 

D . Feed mechanism .. . .. .... .. ..... 7 

E. Lower shaft mechanism .......... 9 

F. Looper mechanism ....... . . .. . . . 11 

G . Lubrication .............. . .. .... 13 

H. Thread tension . . .. . .. . . . . . . . .. .. 15 

J. Retainer mechanism ............ 17 

K. Puller device mechanism 
(20, 40. 50, 60) ...... ... . .... . .. . 19 

L. Lower rubber feed mechanism (20) 23 

M. Gauge parts .... . .............. . 25 

N . Lapper mechanism< option parts> 25 

Zl. Accessories ..................... 27 

Z2. Accessories ........... ... .... . .. 29 

GAUGE PARTS LIST .. ......... 31-34 

OPI'IONPARTS ................ 35 

INDEX ...................... · .. 37~40 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 

1\ . ~1*1JUQ'i I Machine body 

54-=s....~~ 
57-- --C 

56 

00 

\f-73 30-2 

118·281-052 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A 3::'R>fltl1>1\ I Machine body 
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:.- .><1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

2 512703001 1 ·~?7'; TOP COVER 
3 $08628000 1 ? ?7 '}1 ~'1 "< '.; TOP COVER PACKING 
4 062681012 7 -;--::::~o7-'IOX10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 
5 502606000 1 .11)3 ?'T1'7 I" OILGAUGEW1NDOW 
6 081014670 1 0 1) '.; 1PW14 0 RING,PWI4 
7 159150009 2 1lV;.I? .>< ?71!'.; OIL CAP 
12 513811009 1 1\1)-f ~? 0)1111- NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
13 0 18060822 1 1'"t>Jf1H6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8 
14 512961001 1.><:.- 1' 9 FACE PlATE 
15 508631000 1 J( ~"(,l't ... Jrft:, FACE PlATE PACKING 
16 062681612 4 -t-::::J4l7-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X I 6 
18 117934009 1 .>< ?7-\!'.; OIL CAP 
19 S08632009 1 /\ 1):J!')7:,...t:;...1JJ<- NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER 
20 102843004 2 .., 7 * !13.57 SCREW, FlATM3.57 
21 104449009 I .><??-!!/ OIL CAP 
22 S00313009 1 .>< ??-!!:.- OIL CAP 

23 140066009 1 " ? " -II ;., OIL CAP 
24 512705009 1 ti?-f '} REAR COVER 
25 512706000 I ti?1'91<'1tt:.- REAR COVER PACKING 
26 062680812 6 T"':::J 4l7·40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
27 Sl 3817001 I ~9 1'~1lJ!- LOWER THREAD COVER 
28 062680812 1 T"':::J 437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40XB 
29 148084001 I :t ~ 1~1'- 9'> I' O IL GAUGE W INDOW 
30-1 Sl 2707001 1 ?C;<.::fv - ~ CLOTH PlATE 
31 117143003 1 "'t 7 * !.'4.37 SCREW, FlATM4.37 

32 062681012 3 7"':::J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 
33 508639000 3 ? CA :fv- H!';/ 'f / CLOTH PlATE PACKING 
34 Sl2708001 1 / (;t. ~;< -( '} SPRING SET PlATE 
35 102843004 2 -ot? .:t- ;13.57 SCREW, FlAT M3.57 
36 S12709000 2? '1'-'El / CUSHION 
37 Sl2710001 1 ')';/ / !- 1<9'1' lAPPERBASE 
38 154631001 1 :)f;, .f.'l4.37 STUD SCREW 4.37 
39 120265001 5 -;- v<:t-1f:ll.f. WAVE SPRING WASHER 

40 021680212 1 "t'J ~ 2!--.14.37 NUT,2M4.37 
4 1 512711101 1 ~)CI(.f, 5ET5PRING 
42 025350132 2 1::?1f:lf.f.:.-a? WASHER, PlAINS 3.5 

43 062670412 2 j-"(:::J357·40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4 
44 512712001 1 N.';/ 1"??1>1(- BED TOP COVER 

45 $12713000 1 N.';i ~??hii-J<•;J•::.- BED TOP COVER PACKING 

46 117516001 7 lj{/' ~ 4.37 80LT,M4.37 
47 512714001 1 :t?') "' :::J?1ll(- FEED MECHA NISM COVER 

48 5 12715000 1 >t ') 0) .. :::J? f1 /(- /(';J "f ;_, FEED MECHA NISM COVER PACKING 
49 106629002 6 "'~ * !'4.37 5CREW4.37 

so 512716009 1 °)7'-~"Jy:IJI(- RETA INER ARM COVER 

51 062680 612 2 Y "-:::J4.37.J.OX6 SCREW, PAN M 4.37-40X6 
52 512717009 1 ~ ??-!!'.; OIL CAP 

53 104821009 1 .><? ~'\!:.- OIL CAP 
54 150756009 2 J?7'1!:.- OIL CAP 
55 151059001 4 >!l'.; 'J -f'-''f.:L"J MACHINE BODY LEG 

56 508674000 I 1'7')?'T OIL RESERVOIR 

57 508675000 1 o•J:.-~ ORING 
58 018081622 5 7'-t,Y.A. l-8X1 6 BOLT, SOCKETM8X16 
59 110641002 1 :Sf ;:,* !19.51 5TUDSCREW9.52 
60 109203001 1 o •J::.- '1 ORING 

63 * 1 ~3?,"{'JI; LABEL 
70 514195000 1 '7'l~ii:,..A CUSHION (A) 
71 514196000 1 ? "/~ !1:,9 CUSHION (B) 
72 514197000 1 ? "1 ~ ,!1 :,...c CUSHION (C) 
76 158384001 1 ..,,.f.;/4.37 SCREW, FLATM4.37 

< 00> </-5 1! (., ffl I FOR WID PULLER> 
3().2 S15165001 1 ?1J -"-7' v - 1- CLOTH PLATE 
73 515166009 1 .><? ~t:.- OIL CAP 

- . 118281052 

2 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . J:.flll · at*'DA~ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

20 

l 

27 

26-a 

1ftr 
118·281-123 

3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B. J:tsl· &H*ml~/ Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q"TY t::;... J:-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 512721009 1 "/'-1)?0. PULLEY AS5Y 
1· 1 512722009 1 7- 1) PULLEY 
1-2 514621001 1 $1 "? ;!"?? 1"6204LLB BALL BEARING, 6204LLB 
2 014770622 2 1'-J- ~ "* ;!"6.351 ;f. .. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
3 S08682001 1 ?7'l?R UPPER SHAFT (R) 
4 S08683000 1 $1-f~~-17'-•Ju TIMING PULLEY (U) 
5 014770622 4 7'7 ~ ;1. ;j. 'l6.35? >:< ~ SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.3S 
6 S086B41 01 1 •;.< '\':TL ? ~ JOINT (l) ASSY 
6-1 508685001 1 ";1"'7-L JOINT (L) 
6-2 508686101 1 $1 < 'l ? ? 7"6204LU BALL BEARING, 6204LU 
7 014770622 4 Y"T ~ ;1. .f. ;!"6.35? >f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
8 512724001 I ?'J'l?L UPPER SHAFT (L) 
9 508688001 1 ? ::t o{~ WEIGHT 
10 062711012 2 7 "':J 476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X IO 
11 S12725101 1 1\IJ;J(???:..O?? 0. NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY 
12 081046870 2 0 1! :.- ~546 ORING,S46 
13 104464001 1 "-"-*'l7.14 SCREW7.14 
14 014770622 1 7' 7 ~ " * 'l6.35? >If" SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
15 118853001 1 7'.,. ~ "* ::15.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.9S 
16 014760622 1 1'+ jo ;1. * 'l5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95 
17 508692101 1 J\l);j{')t,..-:,..1];...~ ~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
17-1 SOB693001 1 1\ 1) ;F., v :..O:Il;., THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
17-2 $08694001 1 f\l),f. ') L.-;...1];..~? THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT 
17-3 S09120001 1 =- FJ~< 'l??T NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 
17-4 S30086001 1 1\I);J(?~"f? ~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY 
17-4-1 100064005 1 '- ;1. :!- ;;"3.57 SCREW3.57 
19 107153001 1 <f-Ji.f. WASHER 
20 152718001 3 7'7 ~ "* ;15.95 SETSCREW, SOCKET M S.95 
2.2 145688000 1 1\I);J{r)?;..,j--f NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
23 062670612 2 7""':J357-40X6 SCREW , PAN M3.57-40X6 
24 102630001 1 l\l):ti?7':..07-f"h?:J? NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 
25 508696000 1 1\ ')>It'? ;I? !loU NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U) 
26 $16226000 1 1\ IJ;j;.,;< :!I JI<D NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D) 
27 512729001 1 1\ ') ;f.., NEEDLE BAR 
28 512730001 11\1) 1"9't.., ::t-{ 9 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE 
29 062680812 4 1'<"<:J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
30 S12731001 4 "'J??" NEEDLE GUARD 
31 062660712 4 + <"<::J318·40X7 SCREW , PAN M3.18-40X7 
32 S12720001 1 '-90-? :li-F LOWER ROLLER GUARD 
33 06268051 2 2 7""':J4l7·40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5 

118-281-123 
4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



c . tiP .I. Ill~ I Presser foot mecha . ntsm 

14 

4 

6 7 

~~ 
. 8 

1 

118-281·201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . tiJI.I ~flt I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t/J<1' NAME OF PARTS Rill 

1 S08767001 1 ;t 'tX7?'vl~-R PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R) 
2 S08768001 1 ;t 'tX7?':;t~-;l/( PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER STOPPER 
3 060680712 2 1< 1':,.. I' 437 ... 0X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
4 148372001 1 9 :,..;. ~7.94 STUD SCREW 7.94 
s 14332S001 1 :t<tx 'l';/7''tvl~-~~* SPRING 
s S08769001 1 :t't:X.7'/f 1J/? PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK 
I 110793001 1 7 IJ t1/ PIN, COTTER 
8 155220000 1 >!< 'l3 7''1 J( :9/~R AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R) 
9 154956001 1 :t<t:r.7';/ 7''fMvJ <- PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER 
10 01877 1432 1 7'1' ;f. I~~ 635·40X 14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14 
11 1S4957001 1 :t-tJ:r.7'?'Mvl<- J<:I- SPRING 
12 508770000 1 '/ ') J( :91~ SHAFT BUSH 
13 155539000 1 $( :;t ~ !/- 1~ DUST SEAL 
14 508771001 1 ;t<;I 7'?'vi<-L? < PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER(L)ASSY 
IS 508774001 1 ;j' 't X II! ? PRESSER BAR 
16 531012001 1 ;t<;I73?1l'1*~ ADJUST SCREW 
17 S31013001 1 ?'3?-t! ';l * '/'1"' ~1"1 ~ NUT 
18 141728001 1 >t'f:X. J<;t. SPRING 
19 140407001 1 -tf:li * WASHER 
20 141208001 1 ;t-!JX J<* 7'/1'1' SPRING GUIDE 
21 145472001 1 >t 'fZ'i'?~?l> PRESSER BAR BUSH 
22 S00879001 1 ;j' "t J: ~ ? ,. '\' PRESSER BAR CLAMP 
23 014760622 1 1'7 ~ ;< ;t. 'lS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MS.95 
24 154596000 1 1 1-'\''J:IJJ.vl<-?·1:>3:.-- CUSHION 
25 S08776001 1 :t"ti 7'?' 1:9 PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE 
26 S08777001 2 $(:,.. * 'l4.37 STUD SCREW, M4.37 
27 S08775000 1 ;t<t :C;f-?7'/1'1' PRESSER BAR GUIDE 
28 062681412 2 :i"-"t::J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14 

118-281-201 

6 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D · 3') 11am lm I Feed mech . amsm 

I 
I 
I 
\. 

7 

2 

35 

~- ra 
- - 10 
~12 

,-----~~1 
I 1-17 1 -+----... I -9 !1- o 1-111-12 I 

I ____ ) 

1-5 
1·7 
1·6 
1-8 

1-2 

--

I 
I 
l-1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
J 

29 30 

tl8·281·202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



o. m 'J 001*- 1 Feed mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q"TY t::/)<1 NAME OF PARTS iW 
1 S12732201 1 "-/,Y:,..,I)/? ~ ECCENTR1CWHEELASSY 
1-1 S16498001 1 :/ ;C * ~4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
1-2 145663001 1 ~ "* ~4.37 SETSCREW, M4.37 
1·3 140165001 1 73?-l: ':lt'/:II'.':::JV SLIDE BLOCK 
1-4 146401001 1 ~7 GIB 
1·5 146402001 2 5/7::t<t.r.t':.- PIN 
1·6 146403001 1 5/7::t<t .r.1 "' 'c~ s PLATE SPRING (S) 
1·7 146404001 1 5l7;t<t.r.1~/ t:f.L PLATE SPRING (L) 
1·8 062660512 1 7-"':::J -i-5/318-40XS SCREW, PAN M3. 18-40X5 
1·9 S12733001 1 -":;...:,..~,.~?i:';r :hU? ~ ECCENTRIC W HEEL ADJUST CAM ASSY 
1·1 0 144055001 1 7 "'(* WAVE SPRING 
,., 1 146529001 1 tfjf~. WASHER 
1-12 048150143 1 ~ ;<? 5/?!1'/CI5 RETAINING RING, C1 S 
1· 13 S12735001 1 ::t? IJ O';/r FEED ROD 
1·14 146531001 1 =- 1'1•5/? ??"20 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 20 
1-15 140176001 1 ::t? ') 0';1 I' 'I' 'tl: 1 "' FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE 
1·16 117517003 2 <t-7-*5/2.38 SCREW, FLAT M2.38 
1-17 100025002 2 :/" * 5/4.76 SCREW4.76 
2 146532001 1 ~? IJC';I f't';., PIN 
3 147318000 1 f::";... PIN 
4 140326009 1 =i J...--t: ~ OIL CAP 
5 100251001 1 ~ ;C * 'l6.35 SETSCREW, M6.35 
6 S12736001 1 :t?•J? T' FEED ARM 
7 018061622 1 7'7#J• ~6X 16 BOLT, SOCKETM6X16 
8 S12737001 1 7'';1 "::L;f."' ;... PUSH BUTTON 
9 048040342 1 ~ .><?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
10 S08871001 1 ')(:9/'-'?/ (;f, SPRING 
11 153484001 1 tf:li.M.76 WASHER4.76 
12 081003670 1 0 1J /?PW3 ORING,PW3 
13 S12738001 1 'f? 1) 5/'.J FEED SHAFT 
14 142628001 1 7--f"-1'f '.JIJ??/'.' 1)/'f FEED ROCK CRANK RING 
15 048110142 1 ~ >'? 5/? 3'/Cll RETAINING RING, C1 1 
16 140327001 2 :i .£. -1: ;... OIL CAP 
17 146539000 1 ::t? 'J'-' ?;C?JH FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) 
18 141404000 1 n.t..'l? 1'~1 ""' '" FEED CAM SHAFT BRACKET BUSH 
19 S12740001 1 ::t? IJ 5/? ;C :9 llol7 t FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) CAP 
20 1S5 145000 1 lf--;f~j PACKING 
21 062670812 3 7"':::J3.57~X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8 
22 S12741000 1 ? ::t H• - J• DUST SEAL 
23 155247000 1 ?::t ~ , _ ,. DUST SEAL 
24 S12742001 1 ot?•J?1 ??' FEED BAR ARM 
25 507959001 2 7'7*1• ~476·32XI4 BOLT, SOCKETM4.76-32X14 
27 S09260001 1 ::t7.A ~IJ/?A THRUST RING (A) 
28 151090001 1 ::t7::t ~<f>'l-1- THRUST WASHER 
29 014680622 1 7'7 ~;I~- 5/4.37?;!! ~ SETSCREW. SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
30 014680422 1 7' 7 ~"* 'l4.37?>1{~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
31 514185001 1 :t? •J ~-'{A.:,.:,:,., t);.,?~ FEED BRACKET ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 
31·1 148294001 1 7' 7 ~ " * 5/3.57., ;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57 
31·2 014680622 2 7' 7 ~ ;C * 'l4.377 ;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
31-3 512743001 1 ot? 1J1/1?T''l? FEED BAR ARM SHAFT 
35 147691000 1 7I,. ~ FELT 
36 Sl3813001 1 "1: ':1 ~:1) 7 -*'-'7~ SET COLLAR WITH SCREW 
36-1 014770622 2 7'7 ~ "* 'l6.35? >!( ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.3S 
38 S14170101 1 ot ?'J 0 ':1 F:lll<- FEED ROO COVER 
39 S14314001 2 7"(':::1357-40)(4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4 

118-281·202 

8 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . rfdlliiHl / Lower shaft mechanism 

3 4 

~l 

15 14 

~~ 
6 7 

20 18 

, 18-281-305 

9 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . I' !il1*11*- 1 Lower shan mechamsm 

REF.NO. CODE q •TY t :..-JC1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 508889101 1 v-:J~ ~ :t- ,, ., " V-SELT PULLEY A5SY 
1-1 508890001 1 VN.J~ ~ ;f- IJ V-SELT PULLEY 
1-2 514622001 1 :9 '? ;;_, ??"6304VV BALL BEARING, 6304W 
2 014780622 2 7'7- ~ " * '/6.35., # " SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
3 153734001 2 7'- k1t 't i1:9H-?- PLATE SPRING 
4 062680612 2 t-A: ::U.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6 
5 512807001 1 y~ ~7 LOWER SHAFT 
6 154886001 1 -tfjl * WASHER 
7 018771432 1 7'7-#JH 63S-'IOX14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14 
8 508892001 1 :91~:.-7;f- 1J D_,~ TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY 
9 014770622 2 7'7- ~ .>< .:1; '/6.35? # ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
10 * 512806001 1 :$11~:.-~--:J~ ~ TIMING BELT 
10 * 512806002 1 :91 ~ :.-7-.:J~ ~ TIMING BELT 
10 * 512806003 1 :91 ~ ;..?A:J~~ TIMING BELT 
11 508896101 1 9- 7( '/? ??"., ~ BALL BEARING ASSY 
11-1 508897001 1 :9"?'/???-7'./:J. BALL BEARING BUSH 
11-2 514623001 1 :9 < '/? ? T 62il4DV BALL BEARING, 6204DV 
12 014770622 1 7'7- ~" ~ '/6.35?;,: ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
13 112684001 1 ~" .?- '/63 5 SET SCREW, M6.3S 
14 512811000 1 'l:$1 '/? -" :$1 J~R_," LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R) ASSY 
15 507468000 1 :t1 J~'./ - J~ OIL SEAL 
16 512814000 1 ~9 ~'7 ;1. if Jt.L'7 .$; LOWER SHAFT BUSH (l ) ASSY 
17 512817000 1 1/7- ~;.- J~ DUST5EAL 
18 072600000 1 :9" ;;., ? ?"6000 BALL BEARING 6000 
19 512818001 1 "-7' IJ / ~7 :$1 BEARING COVER 
20 143312000 1 'X7' ,, :.-77:9 J{ .. J +;.. BEARING COVER PACKING 
21 062670812 3 -J-A!::I 3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8 

·~~ 7 -A~7V~m~~-· ~~·b~~:~RTI~·.~m~~~9~ 1 ~V~~ ~ ~-~fr~· 
: $P.\I < t~ , ~·. ) 

Select parts marked with a s tar<*) according to the index on the arm bed top. (Refer to timing belt 
replacement in the instruction manual.) 

118-281-305 

10 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . Jl.--l~ -nil~ 1 Looper mechanism 

r 
24 23 22 

118·281·306 

11 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. J~ -1~-~,~I Looper mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/ )1 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S12819201 1 J&.. - lt"'~ !-o:.- •J;.,?~ LOOPER ECCENTRIC WHEELASSY 
1-1 014680622 2 i'"t ~ ;< * !-'4.37"7 * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
1·2 S12821001 1 ~-o:.-n :.-or<tx CONNECTING ROO PRESSER 
1-3 062630612 2 1'-"'J238-S6X6 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X6 
3 018061622 1 1'-t;f.J~ ~6X\6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
4 S12825000 1 JV-J't'l'JJI.'; Jl-R LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (R) 
5 S12826100 1 Jf,-1'('5J? .J. ~ JloM LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (M) 
6 S12827000 Ht ;n :.--~~< DUST SEAL 
7 S12828000 1 J~-1~!-'? ;<:SO /I.L LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (L) 
8 S12741000 1 :Sf :A~~ -~~ OUST SEAL 
9 S12829001 1 ~~ -JY!-'-7 LOOPER SHAFT 
10 159441001 2 i!'J ~:1>7-"7-< SET COLLAR ASSY 
10-1 014760622 2 7'7 ~ ;<-* 'l5.9S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95 
11 S12830001 1 >l'~~<,:/7v -.!.v11- HOLDER FRAME LEVER 
12 018061622 1 Y"t>l'J!. ~6X\6 BOLT, SOCKETM6X16 
13 S12831001 1 ~~-1f~ :t ~11* SPRING 
14 S12832001 1 ~~ -1 f:t:JH>'? L--1. LOOPER HOLDER FRAME 
15 S12833001 1 7 - H- '.i? TAPER SHAFT 
16 048050342 2 ~ "'' es RETAINING RING, E5 
17 S12834001 1 7"-1•!-'"711* SPRING 
18 S12835001 1 ?9<?11ot'tiJI * SPRING 
19 025060132 2 t:?"'ftf-*!-3?6 WASHER, PLAINS 6 
20 S12836001 1 ?'1<'11~ FEED FORKED PLATE 
21 147476001 1 :Sf/.:i- !-'4.37 STUD SCREW, M4.37 
22 S12837001 1 ~~ -1f'J :t ~;.f? LOOPER SHAFT 
23 512838001 1 t:'l'1:$1 PULLING PLATE 
24 159113001 1 :;f:.-.:i- !-'3.18 STUD SCREW, M3.18 
26 $12840001 4 1~-1'*'~17-"J ~ LOOPER HOLDER NUT 
27 018301222 4 7'7'1{1• ~ 3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
28 512842001 4 ~~-Jf LOOPER 
29 148294001 4 Y"t ~ ;< .:1- l13.57? ;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.S7 
30 512843001 1 L-:.-'T71 ~ CONNECTING PLATE 
31 060660512 4 111;... ~ 318-40XS SCREW, 81NDM3.18-40X5 
32 512844001 1 y$0 1 ~ ;1111 - LOWER THREAD COVER 
33 141544001 2 ~;< -*113.18 SCREW, M3. 18 
34 S21754001 1 -1!-:J ~:ll?-"7. SET COLLAR ASSY 
34-1 152718001 2 7' 7 ~ ;< .:i- l15.9S SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95 
37 142628001 1 :1.1''d>t? ')'!?:- ? '1 /'1 FEED ROCK CRANK RING 
38 109893002 I if#* WASHER 

25 512839001 4 ~~-HiFIHI' LOOPER HOLDER * 36 513814001 2 ~~-1(;t.J~l/3116 LOOPER HOLDER 3/16 * 
t;I\Rff~ lli!Jl.~-f: it~::J-" 

&Hi< 1 ;.... 7' > t>ffl!'ii~ !lBo!'l. ~ - ~ ttlii'I::J-' atillil< -<;.... 7'> 
Needle Needle 

Ref. No. Parts code Needle gauge code spacing (Inch) Ref.No. Ports code Ne~te gauge code soacina (Inch) 

H-25 812899001 EOA3t 3/4 H-36 513814-001 
ElAOO 1 U3678 3/lS-718-3/16 

EJAJS 11/8 
U3GOI 3f!G-l -3/16 

EIAH I 1/4 

EIAI2 11/2 
U36-13 3/18-3/4-3116 

UHOI 1/4-J-1/4 

1J I •13-1 1/4-3/4-114 

1!1412 1/4-1/2-1/4 

118·281-306 

12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G . ~ilbillliitllllfA'i I Lubrication 

13 

34 

42 tl . 
39~( 
40~ 
41 " 

32 

() 

118·281·350 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.- Jt 1' NAME OF PARTS Rill 

1 50893S001 1 7-t - J. WORM 
2 014770622 2 7'7 ~ " * ,:6.35?"' .< SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 

3 S08936201 1 ~0::11' 1';1(:.-7?. PUMPASSY 
3-1 144619000 1 7;t-J.>l<1'-J4, WORM WHEEL 

3-2 025350332 1 t:7tfif;f.~1'3.5 WASHER, PLAJN L 3.5 
3-3 0626708 12 1 7~::J3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.S7-40X8 
3-4 S08937101 1 >J<:...::to-~-'1 • PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY 

3-S 144622001 1 it '/':1 ~ t1:.-E11~ DOWEL PIN (E) 
3-6 S08939100 1 * :...-:t'T-" PUMP CASE 
3-7 147527000 1 7J<:.-77~ PUMP COVER 
3-8 062671012 3 7-~:J357-40X 10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10 
3-9 144875001 1 .,. 7 :.- ;; -1' - PLUNGER 
3-10 144876001 1 7'7/>'-l' - /~.f. PLUNGER SPRING 
3-11 112467002 1 'lJ.f.%.35 SCREW, M6.35 
3-12 147528100 1 1:1 :11~? OIL FILTER 
3-13 147529000 1 1:1:11~? :f 'ft;I: OIL FILTER FLANGE 
4 017781 412 2 ;J( J4, ~ 6.35X14 BOLT, M6.35X14 
5 142359001 1 ;t 1'J'?7' O IL FEEDING PIPE 

6 508940000 1 7-:J. - '1?• OIL TUBE ASSY 
7 145737001 1 7I J~~ ;t 1t:t FELT SUPPORT 
8 112743001 1 ?< t: ~"t 1t1 W ICK SUPPORT 

9 062670612 1 7- ~:J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
10 15 1429001 1 7::z. -"/;t; J4,5( TUBE HOLDER 
11 06267061 2 1 7--<:J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 

12 118770001 1 /~7:!1?/ PACKING 
13 S08943000 1 1J?:f7711~~ FELT 
14 508944001 1 7II~~ :f "t1 FELT SUPPORT 
15 062670612 1 7"(:J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.S7-40X6 
16 157840000 1 ? < t:~3X3 (L• 100) W ICK 3X3 (L= 100) 

17 508945001 1 :ffi~Jf·Ct OIL PIPE 

18 014680622 1 ,.,. ~ J * ,:4.31? >I(" SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} M4.37 

19 508946000 1 7 I/~~ FELT 
20 512845001 1 c ":1 I' >t 1' M~ 1' 7'u? • ROD OIL PIPE (U) ASSY 

21 062670612 2 7 "(::J357-COX6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
22 112364001 1 I\{ :J.Jtf"/"J'(7';t.'..l OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW 

23 159476000 2 tf;; :t- WASHER 
24 51284600 1 1 t:!:=.I~7':J.-7?~ OIL TUBE ASSY 
25 112364001 1 1\{ :J. I~-f"J"J'fr!/.'.1 O IL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW 
26 159476000 2 .,;; * WASHER 

27 140779101 1 !:! .:. 1~7'.:1. -7'? ~ O IL TUBE ASSY 
28 112359001 2 1\ 1 :J./~-( 7'"1 !( 'j- !/. '.1 OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW 

29 159476000 4 <fn * WASHER 

30 512987001 1 :f-(1~711v:9 - 71 OIL FILTER CAP 

31 062680812 3 7-~::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 

32 508956000 1 -t -( J~? 1' lv:9- OIL FILTER 

33 508957001 1 :f f l~'/7- OIL FEEDING PIPE 

34 081044070 1 OIJ/?P44 0 RING, P44 

35 512848001 I c ·J l':f1' Jvl<-( '"/o? ~ ROD OIL PIPE (D) ASSY 

36 0626706 12 1 7--<::J357-'0X6 SCREW. PAN M3. 57-40X6 
37 509125001 1 ,. :J. - 'i j j-( I' OIL TUBE GUIDE 

38 062780812 1 7-"'::J ns-28X8 SCREW, PAN M6.35-28X8 

39 155294100 2 Ctl~? OIL FILTER 
40 155295001 2 Ctl~?:t't1 -(~ OIL FILTER FLANGE 

4 1 06267061 2 4 7~::1 J57-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
42 151927001 2 ?7·~r7J:IH CLUTCH FE LT 

43 51271BOOO 2 'T~1J J~7J:I~ ~ CHEMICAL FELT 

118·281-350 

14 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·n M~ I Thread tenslo H .~&'!If , 

15 

45 - • 

44 _.,~"!!:i>·· 

( 
I 
I 
I 
po-~ 

~:, .. ~m=: 
lJ~ 11 13 12 15 14 

~·o-,~c 
e---17 
~18 ---19 er-20 

118·281-418 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H *!JJJ~fl:liKitTtlread tension 
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/ ;< 1' NAME OF PARTS IRiil 

1 S08961 101 1 ::.-"-1' l-7 / 1"1' MAIN THREAD GUIDE 
2 062680812 2 T-"::J437~X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37·40X8 
3 150645009 4 1' I-7'/T1'1~1' iL THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L) 
4 014680422 4 7'7 1--" -t- Y4.37? •J! i SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
5 Sl2871009 I 1' 1-:t-:1? ;.-?"1' TENSION BASE 
6 062681012 2 "J""(::J437~10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X I 0 
7 S08963001 4 1' I-9'3?::- :Sf1'1' 1-7'/1"1' TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE 
8 508964001 8:fl :.-if SPACER 
9 110813001 8 1\ i) 1' }- 7" /-J-1' NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
10 159574101 8 1' l-1'-3? 'llli? TENSION STUD 
11 110832009 8 1' 1-9'3? ,.,..,.,7 "' '" .. TENSION DISC FELT 
12 144103009 8 1' 1-1' 3? ::-if7;f"'7X TENSION DISC PRESSER 
13 145446001 16 1' l- :t- 3? 'l"'77 TENSION DISC 
14 S30564000 8 9'3');:,1<-*?X-tf:lf* TENSION SPRING WASHER 
15 144104001 4 "')1' .. ,.3., ;:-J(* THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING 
16 S\2872001 4 Jl.-1<1' H ' 3?::.-J<;?. TENSION SPRING 
17 530565003 2 1' I-9'3? ::.-?-·H (7'1J) TENSION NUT (RED) 
18 530565001 2 1' I-9' 3?::--J-•1 .. ( ~.X 1'D) TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE) 
19 S30565004 2 1' l-1'3?'l7":11- (,. ~) TENSION NUT (YELLOW) 
20 S30565002 2 1' .. 1'3? 'lT"II- (~ ~ IJ) TENSION NUT (GREEN) 
21 Sl2873009 1 1' 1- "- J~ ;< ·n• TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
22 S08966001 1 1' .. "- }1. ;< >_; ? TENSION RELEASE SHAFT 
23 508967001 2 ::.- " * >./4.76 SCREW, M4.76 
24 118718001 1 >t'"J'X>f!') ,sf;\';t ::,-1<* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
25 508968001 1 1' }-.::ti>J( ?7 TENSION RELEASE ARM 
26 062681212 1 -}-"(::J437·40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X 12 
27 512874001 1 1'.::t?:h/-( .. ~" THREAD GUIDE 
28 060680712 1 /(.(;., ~ 437~X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
29 143602001 1 ~ '.1 ·1 H:>:.- DOWEL PIN 
30 512875101 1 J\1)-( t-"/:,..;... •):,...'7-a THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 
30-1 512876001 11' t-7 1)1'\/!,.> :.- •J :,....*;;·;~~ TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW 
30·1·1 014770622 2 1'7 ~ ~ * >./6.35? >f. . SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
30-2 508973101 l/\ ') 1' 1-?'JD">I'?• NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ROD ASSY 
30·2·1 018401422 2 7'-J-:f.J• I-4X14 BOLT, SOCKETM4X14 
31 018771432 1 7' 1- >If J• 1- 03 5-«<X 14 BOLT, SOCKETM6.35-40X14 
32 155220000 1 'I' 951 7'1 ~ ~ JloR AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R) 
33 S08770000 1 :/'J -"'J" SHAFT BUSH 
34 508976001 1 /\I) 1' ~? l)y 'J NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT 
35 500356001 1 -tf'fl* WASHER 
37 S00383001 1 ;fl J• I-5.56X8 BOLT, M5.56X8 
38 155539000 1 :Sf " .. l--J· DUST SEAl 
39 512878001 1 '"J 1' 1- 'J 'J vi<- NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
40 018771432 1 7'1-:f.Jio I-63~X1~ BOLT, SOCKETM6.35-40X14 
41 155162001 1 J.-t-<t SPACER 
42 512879001 l /\ ')1'~?') NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP 
43 060680712 2 111' / F 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37·40X7 
44 508981001 1" ''"'?7:.-t::.- NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP 
45 062670612 1 :I""(:J357·40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
46 512880001 1 /\1) -( ~?-7 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
47 014680422 I 71" ~ $ "- 9'4377 lll ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
48 512881001 1 J\1) 1' 1- • 7-U THREAD GUIDE (U) 
49 508505001 2 ;:,~*>' 3.18 SCREW, M3.18 
so S12882001 2 1'1-7':.--J-{ THREAD GUIDE 
51 062680612 1 -}-"' ::J4.37·40X6 . SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6 
52 101671002 1 !l -"*'l437 SCREW, M4.37 
53 S12883001 1 Y/t:/1" ~~Jf' THERAD TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE 
54 060670612 1 1<-( / 1'357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57·40X6 
55 512884001 1 :,., ~ 1' .. :,TL LOWER THREAD GUIDE (l) 
56 060660512 2 1< 1' / ~ 318-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.1S..40XS 
57 514198001 1 I'\:,..~;., IJ/ -* :;t';Jo1t ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW 
57-1 014680622 2 7':1" l-$ ;?.:/4.37? lf(~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
59 512886000 1 7·:.-t::.-071' THREAD TAKE-UP ROD 
60 512887001 1 't-? 1)'1'1 CLIP 
61 148271001 \ f\O):f."JI)/?'/? NEEDlE BAR UNKSTUD 
62 512888001 1 ~:.-t!:.-? 7' THREAD TAKE-UP ARM 
63 148294001 1 ,.,. .. ;< * 9'3.57? " ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57 
64 147691000 1 7:r: J•~ FELT 
65 S128B9001 1 ::- SJ-( 1-7:.-!:':.- LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP 
'16 512890001 1 " :,... ~:,.. t) /1}1 ( - ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER 
,;7 117516001 2 :j! , ... 4.37 BOLT,M4.37 
68 113431002 2 'f 'lf* WASHER 

-118..281 418 
16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- ...._.,.m I Petainer mechanism J. I) T-.J ""1'~' 

17 

118·281-421 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . 1J 7-T B!l1Kt I Retainer mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:: ;.- ... f NAME OF PARTS RIV 

I Sl2851 10 1 1 1) 7-7"-/'l...,'):,.'J ~ RETAINER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 
1-1 153675001 2 Y7 ~ >' .i- ~4.37 SETSCREW, SOCKET M4.37 
1-2 018401422 2 Y?-:)!}1. ~ 4X1 4 BOLT, SOCKETM4X14 

2 0177716 12 I # J~ H.3SX16 BOLT, M6.35X I 6 
3 S089l7001 1 ,._ 'iv-!1 ~? SPREADER SHAFT 
4 159441001 2 '>·~ ~n ?-?~ SETCOLLARASSY 
1-1 152718001 2 7'7 ~ "* ~5.95 SETSCREW, SOCKET M5.95 
5 S12857000 I IJ7-7"?-":91~8 RETAINER SHAFT BUSH (B) 

6 512858000 1 1J7-7:l?J<:9J~F RETAINER SHAFT BUSH (F) 
7 5 12741000 1 -:f;>'. ~ !1- J~ DUST5EAL 
B Sl 2859001 1 IJ 7 - 7<']-'f' RETAINER ARM 

9 0 18061622 1 J'7;J(" ~ 6X16 BOLT, SOCKETM6X16 
10 512860001 1 1::.':.- PIN 
11 014680422 2 Y7 ~ .>< -t- l/4.37? >!! ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 

12 148403001 1 ;t?•J•J:.-'7 FEED LINK 
13 512861000 1?~1::'1! (L = 130) WICK (L = 130) 
14 512862000 1 "'J1f.i- WIRE 
IS 512860001 I !::' ;.- PIN 
16 Sl2863001 1 1) 7-7*!~? ~? ? 't RETAINER HOLDER SHAFT CLAMP 
17 0 14680422 4 7' 7 ~ "* ;/4.37? ,r ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
18 Sl2864001 1 IJ 7 -?-,r,J~?~? RETAINER HOLDER SHAFT 
19 Sl2865001 4 1) 7-7 RETAINER 
20 512866001 1 1)7 - 71'?1'7 ~ RETAINER BASE ASSY 
21 018062022 2 Y7 ;!( Jv HX20 BOLT. SOCKETM6X20 

118-281-421 

18 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. mechanism r.& I Puller device K . 7' _ 5 ~iiUIIw 

20 
40 
50 
60 

19 

401-I 
15 

56-

55 

66 

20 

73 

77~ 
40 

118-281-241 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. 7 - 7 ~~IV!ffi I Puller device mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t /.><1' NAME OF PARTS IRN 
1 513414201 1 7'-7 " :- y/ ') /0-:t ~ ? ~ PULLER ECCENTRIC W HEEL ROD ASSY 
1-1 S12913-201 1 7'-'5 ~:..-:, ;...1) /?~ PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 
1-1-1 113644001 1 ":,..!,r;... •J ;....T-3'?-t!:':l *!i ADJUST SCREW 
1-1-2 144{)75001 2 >J{)~ ~ 3.57 BOLT, M3.57 
1-1-3 105161004 2 +fjj1f. WASHER 
1-1-4 014760622 3 7'::1- ~ ;< ~ ? 5.95 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) MS.95 
1-2 512915001 1 =- I' i~'l" ?., -7"25 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25 
1·3 512916001 1 7-70,;~ I' PULLER ROD 
1·4 S12811001 1 a-:-:~~:- :t '.t:r CONNECTING ROD PRESSER 
1·5 062630612 2 ::I-"(::>238-56X6 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X6 
2 s 11n3oo1 1 ? ~/? ???7't:'/ ? ~ CRANK LEVER PIN ASSY 
2-1 018771432 1 1' ::1->J! I~ ~ 635-<IOX 14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14 
3 014770622 1 7' ::1- ~ "-?- ,;;6.35? ;f.~ SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.3S 
6 148121000 1 ? ~/? ::F ?.><?I~ L CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L) 
7 S12917001 1 "f-7 ? l'?'l"? PUUER DRIVING SHAFT 
8 140092001 212 ·;1~ 1>7- SET COLLAR 
9 014680422 4 ,. ::1- ~ " * 0/4.37? ;!(< SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
10 148120000 1 ? 7:- ? c;; ?;I:$111.-R CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R) 
11 S12918000 1 ~ A~ 1--/L- DUST SEAL 
12 512919001 1 7-7? l'?vJ<- PULLER DRIVING LEVER 
13 018061622 1 ,..,,.,. ~ 6X \ 6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
14 S12920001 1 7'-~v/1l/ 'l? PULLER CONNECTING SHAFT 
15 512921001 1 1-3?12 •;1 -*'l ADJUST SCREW 
16 512922001 1 ';/ V~ KNOB 
17 148294001 1 1'1' ~ "~- 'l3.57? ;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57 
18 512923001 1 v:- :ll :- :A •J- :1 CONNECTING ROD SLEEVE 
19 107453001 1 -tfjj ~. WASHER 
20 110140001 1 -r--; ~ 5.56 NUT, MS. 56 
21 S12924001 1 ?'-7 v:.-1>:-1~ PULLER CONNECTING RODASSY 
21-1 100526003 2 ~ :-* 'l3.57 STUD SCREW, M3.57 
22 110140001 1 7'1 ~ 5.56 NUT,M5.56 
23 S12927001 1 ?'-771.< -l.? ~ PULLER FRAME ASSY 
24 S28256001 1 ?'-?:/? PULLER SHAFT 
25 048090142 1 ~.>< ?'l?3?C9 RETAINING RING, C9 
26 S12933001 1 .,. - ~ ;/';1 '.1 ::1. PULLER BUSH 
27 502556001 2 -tf'll * WASHER 
28 105812003 2 -r ·~ ~ 7.94 NUT, M7.94 
29 S12934101 1 ?'-~? 7 '71-?~ PULLER CLUTCH ASSY 
29-1 513415101 1 ?'-~? 7 ·> 1-'.1.:>.??~ PULLER CLUTCH SHOE ASSY 
29·1-1 118853001 1 1'1' ~ "* 'l5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET MS.95 
29-2 509039001 2 ? ';J•;!'f .. .l" CLUTCH CLAW 
29·3 150604101 6 ::l 0 ROLLER 
29-4 150605001 12 ?~';/~ ~:- CLUTCH PIN 
29-5 S12900001 12 ? 7'/'f/(* SPRING 
30 512936001 1 ?7 '/'f -f~ CLUTCH PLATE 
31 106128004 3 •t ~ * 'l3.S7 SCREW, FLAT M3.57 
32 S12937101 1~1}';11' STUD 
33 121007001 1 7'~ V 'J"" ~ .>< ;j.:;f4,37 SET SCREW, M4.37 
34 512938001 1 ? ? ':l'f vJ<- CLUTCH LEVER 
35 106128004 3 .., , * 'l3.57 SCREW, FLAT M3.57 
36 512939001 , ,.~11~1<~ SPRING 
37 512940101 1 ?'-711- F PULLER GUARD 
38 062670612 4 :T '(::>J57·40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
39 154892000 1 J\ '} "'"?? :--? ;< 9 JL-R NEEDLE BAR CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R) 
40 512942001 1 7'-? ;t -tt~;f.? PULLER PRESSER BAR 
41 014760622 2 1'1' ~ ) 1f. 'l5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M S.95 
42 512943001 1 7-77';1'}'3.,12'~* " ADJUST SCREW 
43 $12944001 1 7'-?:>t -ttJ:J(;j. SPRING 
44 $12945001 1 7'-? :>t't:t;f.?$1''1' PULLER PRESSER BAR CLAMP 

118-281-241 

20 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . :1-5~lRilll~ / Puller device mechanism 

20 
40 
50 
60 

21 

66 

1·3 

20 

73 

77~ 
40 

50 
60 

75 

78 

118·281·241 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. 7- 7 gill~1* I Puller device mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t/ .>< 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

45 01 4770622 1 7' 7' ~ J ~ Y6.3S'>' >j( ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
46 110167001 1 :J 0 ROLLER 
47 110168001 1 ::J0 :/7 ROLLER SHAFT 
48 512946001 1 7'- '7 1''f v l<- PULLER LIFTING LEVER 
49 109239001 1 7-Uq .if1f :?. WAVE SPRING WASHER 
so S28333001 1 :Sf/ ~'lS.9S STUD SCREW, MS.95 
51 159093009 1 /\ / t:' ' " HANDLE 
52 11 2700001 1 ;., ;< :1- 'l5.9S SCREW. M5.95 
53 106588003 1 j- ·~ ~ 5.95 NUT,MS.95 
54 047400842 1 ;I, / I) / '1 t:: /AW4X8 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW4 
55 S14172001 1 7'-77':.-t-;;f{? PULLER GUIDE BAR 
56 014680622 1 7'7' ~ J * :/4.37? ;j(" SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
57 S12948001 1 7 - 7 7' / 7'1 1 9 PULLER GUIDE PLATE 
58 117516001 2 :f.!~ H .37 BOLT, M4.37 
59 S12949001 1 7- 77'?'7- :J PULLER LIFTER LEVER 
60 S28268001 1 :Sf;...* :/7.94 STUD SCREW, M7.94 
61 512950001 1 7'- , 7''1' 1 9 PULLER LIFTER PLATE 
62 S08777001 2 :$!'/* :/4.37 STUD SCREW, M4.37 
63 S12951001 1 7'- 7 1.- :.- -\"·~ 19 PULLER CONNECTING PLATE 
64 107017002 2 7 >.J<~ '!':If~. WAVE SPRING WASHER 
65 S08777001 2 :$1'/'l- :/4.37 STUD SCREW, M4.37 
66 512952001 1 7 ll?'t ';l1 9 ADJUST PLATE 
67 148847001 2 '!'1f :!f. WASHER 
68 01 7681012 2 ff. JL. ~ 4.37X1 0 BOLT, M4.37X10 
69 S12953001 1 :.-Jr o- 7 :/? LOWER ROLLER SHAFT 
70 014680422 2 7'7' u * li"4.37? '"" SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
71 S12954001 2 -a·~ ~:1!7- SET COLLAR 
72 014680422 4 7' 7' ~ J ~. li"4.37? >J( ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} M4.37 
76 102538002 3 "t 7 ~ 'l3.S7 SCREW, FLAT M3.57 
79 107272002 1 "t ? :1- 'l4.37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37 
80 107153001 1 '!' :If~ WASHER 
81 156265001 1 if'li ~ WASHER 
82 103810002 1 7-Uf?J< If. if 'li *- WAVE SPRING WASHER 
83 014680422 1 7'7 ~ ;< ~. li"4.37? ;J< ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} M4.37 
84 S11624000 1 ~;< ~:/7'7 SET SCREW PLATE 

<20> < :f.£. i;f tt fflt FOR ELASTIC GATHERED WAISTBANDS> 
73 S28875000 1 7'7 ;I. 1- ·;.o ? ol" 'I'U28 PLASTIC GEAR (U28} 
77 S28876000 1 7' ;~. 1-·~ ? oi" 'I'D23 PLASTIC GEAR (D23} 

<40> <ltil.:i'l.IQ~' fflt FOR SHIRTFRONT$> 
74 512956001 1 ::f .t.. 0 -7U RUBBER ROLLER (U} 
78 512959000 1 ::f.t..o-7 -D?~ RUBBER ROLLER (D) ASSY 

<50. 60> <!ll!H:J' tt ffl l FOR WAISTBANDS OF JEANS> 
75 S12957001 1 ::<.r-J>~ '\'uso STEAL GEAR (U60) 
78 512959000 1 ::f.t..0 - 7-D? .. RUBBER ROLLER (D) ASSY 

<20> < ;f 7'~ 3;.... !~- ';If OPTION PARTS> 
73 512955000 1 77 ;1.T ';J? "'7'U22 PLASTIC GEAR (U22) 
77 S12958000 1 7"?::<.r·;.o ? -'1'7'o18 PLASTIC GEAR (D18) 

118-281·24 1 

22 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . "F :1 A~ IJ ~~~~I Lower rubber feed mechanism 

20 
5 4 6 

2 

30 34 

118-281·261 

23 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . r ::f J.. ~ IJ IVH~ I Lower rubber feed mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::/;<'( NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 509023101 1 -..:-;,.:-1'5''( ECCENTRIC WHEEL BASE 
2 062681412 3 "J'"¢::14l7-40X14 SCREW PAN M4.37-40X14 
3 S09024001 1 -..;;;,.:..;r3?i!'~;./? ECCENtRIC W HEEl ADJUST SHAFT 
4 S09025001 1 " ;; ;,. ;; "' 3 ? i! ·;r .t. ;; ADJUST SCREW 
5 S09026001 1 ";.,;...;... .. J(-(~ ECCENTRIC WHEEl STOPPER PLATE 
6 062670612 2 7'"¢::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
7 S09027001 1 t: ?"1':11:?- l-3 ?10 WASHER, PLAINS 10 
8 107453001 I "f11;t. WASHER 
9 110778002 1 "f•;J .. 'f'") ~ 5.56 NUT WASHERM5.56 
10 512896101 1 ;,.,.::rJ.>t1'J c ·;r 1'1-' LOWER FEED ROD ASSY 
11 509036001 1 ::r J. ,. ., ') 7 "' .;1. RUBBER FEED BUSH 
12 509032001 1 :.-I'J•:J? ??' NEEDLE BEARING 
13 116662004 1 •t11.f. WASHER 
14 148007001 1 '1- 3?.,. '") ~ 4.76 NUT, M4.76 
15 509033001 1 ::fJ. :oJ'? I)l,./{- RUBBER FEED LEVER 
16 106128004 3 ., , * ;./3.57 SCREW, FLAT M3.S7 
17 S09034001 1 ::f J. ;oJ' ? IJ 0 ';/ I' ;./? RUBBER FEED ROD SHAFT 
18 151090001 1 ;r.-;A ."f11.f. THRUST WASHER 
19 S09035001 1 '1-3?-1!';1.;;/ ADJUST SCREW 
20 S09026001 1 -..;;;,.;., ~;<'{:$~ ECCENTRIC WHEEl STOPPER PLATE 
21 062670612 2 :f'"¢::1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57·40X6 
22 S12898001 1 17';111 ~ CLUTCHASSY 
22-1 S18953001 1 ?7':/fAIJ-:J?-' CLUTCH SLEEVE ASSY 
22-1 -1 014760622 1 7' 't ~ " ;t. >15.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95 
22-1-2 118853001 I 7'-t ~.,<;?.>15.95 SETSCREW, SOCKET M5.95 
22-2 102843004 1 .,, ... ;13.57 SCREW, FLAT M3.S7 
2.2-3 509039001 2 .,,.;11":/J. CLUTCH CLAW 
22-4 150604101 6 ::10 ROLLER 
22-5 150605001 12 ??':17~/ CLUTCH PIN 
22-6 S12900001 12 ?7';/f/(.f, SPRING 
23 028060242 1 J(.f,"f1f.f.2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
24 S09040001 1 ?7':Jf79 CLUTCH CAP 
25 106128004 3 't'i.t.'l3.57 SCREW, FLAT M3. 57 
26 S09041001 1 A ~·;r"jt:t;.. PIN 
27 014780622 1 ,.,. ~ "* i/6.35? ;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
28 118735002 1 "f1f>?- WASHER 
29 018061422 1 7''t':Jik~6Xl4 BOLT, 50CKETM6X14 
30 S12704001 1 '1-3?-1!';11'~1 ADJUST BASE 
31 S12822001 1 :fJ.>t? IJ 1'~1R? ~ RUBBER FEED BASE (R) A55Y 
32 S09043000 1 7 .XIH FELT 
33 018062022 2 7'7'>111> ~6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M 6X20 
34 018062022 2 "F't'>flk ~6)(20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
35 110197001 1 -~~~ ~117 - SET COLLAR 
36 153675001 2 77' ~ J. * li4.37 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37 
37 516258001 1 ;,11 :f J. >t1 1) ;i? LOWER RUBBER FEED SHAFT 
38 S16257001 1 :t<l-:fl~/(;?.5 SPRING (S) 
39 148239001 2 1!:.-:f;./?:117 - THRUST COLLAR 
40 512904001 1 :fA:t? '):Sf1l?~ RUBBER FEED BRACKET (L) ASSY 
40·1 509049000 2 :fA>t'J 'U9 k l RUBBER FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) 
41 018061422 2 7't''/f,/> ~ 6X 14 BOLT, 50CKETM6X14 
42 147691000 2 7.XJH FELT 
43 S12906001 1 :fJ.*? IJ D-7 RUBBER FEED ROLLER 
44 148294001 4 i't' ~ J ;t. lil.57? ;j( ~ SET SCREWbSOCKET (CP) M3.57 
45 S12907001 1 r:.-,3:.-D - 7 TENSION R UER 
46 509052001 2 T:..!,I3:..-D-7-tt~Z TENSION ROllER SUPPORT 
47 01 4680422 2 "F't' ~ J .t. >14.37? :H SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
48 109763002 2 <11f-t. WASHER 
49 512908001 1 7':,..~:.;.; c-7-tt-ttz :l? TENSION ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT 
so $12941001 1 0-'77'1'7' ~ ROLLER LIFTING LEVER 
51 014680422 2 7'1' ~ J. * li4.37 ? >!( ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
52 110820101 1 { ~f<'3?y:f.') TENSION STUD 
53 146688001 1 ~o- :.-n:.-.-:;; ,<.;. SPRING 
54 025770232 1 1::7<f;lf~.f~?63S WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 
55 100136001 1 '( ~" 3., ;,:t':l ~ TENSION NUT 
56 512909001 1 ;t~·;J7''(9 STOPPER PLATE 
57 062680812 2 7'"'::J037~X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
58 512910001 I :fA'/H f'>l? RUBBER GUIDE SHAFT 
59 01 4680422 2 1't' ~ ~ * ;./4.37?'" ;, SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
60 51291 1001 2 :fA 111 I' RUBBER GUIDE 
61 01 4680422 2 .., .,. ~ J. * ;/4.37?.;; ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
62 509058001 1 c-?l'?''!(? ROLLER LITING BAR 
63 509059001 1 c-71''1''<* SPRING 
64 048030342 1 ~J.?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
65 148042001 2 At/~~ hi<- All '/~ BELT COVER STUD 
66 512912001 I ::f .1.11-f f'U RUBBER GUIDE (U~ 
67 060680712 2 1<1';; f' 437-Jl0X7 SCREW, BIND M4. 7-40X7 
69 105812003 2 7''/ H .94 NUTS M7.94 
70 516466000 1 :t1' v:>.?'/y'\' WA HER 

118-281-261 24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . -'7'- .YIIllGfi I Gauge parts 

N . 7 ·;;I~ - llllilii I Lapper mechanism 

";t:;r;..,;.-IIIA/ OPTION PARTS" 
50 
60 

5-4 5-5 5-3 

~· 

rr 
S-1 5-s 5·2 

25 

---L , 
~t 

,.---;i-, ,a.A I 

l-~---~-~ 
--~-· 

c---·· 
1 18·281·231 

I I 
: : 

5-1 5·6 

118·281·239 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M. 't- Y"IJ:IfJ I Gauge parts 

REF.NO. CODE QIY t::,...J(-( NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 * 1 1\1)1' .><?~ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY 
1-1 146427001 4 7'7~ .><~ ::;3 . 18?~~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3. 18 
1-2 153675001 1 7'7 ~-" * ::;4.37 SETSCREW, SOCKET M4.37 
1-3 S12758001 1 7'7~#1)4.37 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4.37 
2 * 4 ~ ~:,... J\ 1) UY 1 13GS NEEDLE (UY113GS) 

3 * 1 1\1) -(~ NEEDLE PLATE 
4 5091 21001 4 "? ,..., 7 ~ 'l3 .57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6 

5 * 1 >t'ti?~ PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
5-1 S12768001 1 ;r<t:r.;.:;~-r PRESSER FOOT BASE 
5-2 S12769001 1 ,....,:r;;.:J-r9 PRESSER FOOTINDICATE PLATE 
5-3 100294002 1 ~;.. ~ ::;4,76 STUD SCREW 4.76 
5·4 S12770001 2 ,.. ., l: " ::; ;f. ., PRESSER FOOT INDECATE BAR 
5-5 S12771001 2 >t"'l: 1::':..- PIN 
10 100366002 2 <' )1. t: 7 ~ >" ~ ::;4.37XS SET SCREW, (FT) M4.37XS 

6 ~ 1 Jt? 1)1{ FEED DOG 
7 107093002 1 ;. " *::; 4.37 SCREW, M4.37 

8 * 1 1l'r-1">t-J'.~?" RETAINER HOLOERASSY 
8-1 146427001 4 7'7" ~" * :i3.18? * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18 
9 508505001 2 l->:i- 'l3.18 SCREW, M3.18 

118-281·231 

N. 7 ·;~ H - ~1>1\ I Lap per mechanism 

REF.NO. I CODE IQ'TY I t:;.. ;< "( I NAME OF PARTS RM 

< :t 7" :.- 3 ::; It- ·;; I OPTIONPARTS> 
<60, 60> <..I:. T 7 J: A 1- 7 "'J 1t- 1fj I For top and bottom waistband attachment> 

5 518635001 1 ?•JJ<- ~ 1! ':1'7" 1"~? ~ LAPPER SET PLATE ASSY 
5·1 518574001 1 ?':JH- ~ 1) '/'7" -f? LAPPERSETPLATE 
5·2 518575001 1 7' :.- '/1~ '1 9 ANG LE PLATE 
5-3 518576001 1 7" :.- '/1'.1'?-f ANG LE BRACKET 
5-4 062681012 2 :I--<::1437·40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37·40X10 
5-S 146354001 3 'J'fl;t. WASHER 
5·6 062671212 2 1"'<::1l57-40X12 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X12 
S-7 117516001 2 :I!J~ ~4.37 BOLT, M4.37 

118-281-239 

2€ From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z 1 . f<t Ri.il.llll1~ I Accessories 

REF.NO. CODE Q' TY t:.- J<1' NAME OF PART<; RM 

1 * 10 .!, !,.-//\ 1)UY113GS NEEDLE (UY113GS) 
2 101572101 1 :1. :;v ? ;;-s.sx 190 SCREW DRIVER S.SX 190 
3 118837001 1 '!- :;v ? '-'l.4X70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70 
4 S01943001 1 6:1J" ;f..,~ 'l<" 7 'l 1.6 SCREW DRIVER 1.6 
5 146049001 1 6:1J" ;j(') ::0.117-2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2 
6 S12891 001 1 6117 Jt'? * :;v? >-2.5 SCREW DRIVER 2.5 
7 142721001 1 6:1J 'I ;f.? 7.1<73 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3 
8 150335001 1 6:1J'J;j{');7.1,1"5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 5 
10 138201001 17- ~? ;f'lv? >- SCREW DRIVER 
14 117466000 1 1::' :.-"" ., ~ PINCETTE 
15 S06701000 1 >t?•J ,..-<7-?.;. POLY OILERASSY 
16 145277105 1 ,..-(/!-~/? OIL TANK 
21 149247001 1 ? ., 1)? .;. CHAINASSY 
22 525098001 2 ~?7?-7 -<~? S. MACHINE BASE PLATEASSY 
24 222372001 4 11?;!. '1(11- ~ 8X70 BOLT, M8X70 
25 213650001 16 ? UX8.SX385T WASHER, M2.3X8.SX38ST 
26 025080236 4 1::7 "J':ff * 7-.:Z. ?6 WASHER, PLAIN M8 
27 028080242 4 J(:)."J':ff:t.l-8 WASHER, SPRING 2·8 
28 021080106 4 -r·~ ~1'-'.:1.8 NUT, 1 M8 
29 147919001 4 #')~;.,:Lt.. RUBBER CUSHION 
30 5090011 01 1 ?<fl)jj -( ~ CHAIN GUIDE 
31 060680712 2 111/ F43 7-40X7 SCREW, SIND M4.37·40X7 
32 140759000 1 ;1~- ::i FUNNEL 
33 144224001 1 ~ ') 71JI(- HEAD COVER 
41 S12894001 1 "., ... ,:ff fl. LAPPER WASHER 
42 060680712 2 111/ F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
45 122991001 1 7,;?t/:f. 1)7?0 ACCESSORY BAG 

<20, 40, 50, 60> 
11 105343001 1 " fl;t. v/78X9 WRENCH 8X9 
13 107780001 1 ::O.It-;I-10X12 SPANNER 10X12 
43 509021000 1 1 11 ::0. GREASE 

<00, 40, 50, 60> 
34-1 509002009 1 "(J~~ :IJI( - BELT COVER 
39 102424004 2 >- J * 'l4.37 SCREW, M4.37 

<20> < ~ .L.#t1 Jill FOR ELASTIC GATHERED WAISTBANDS> 
34-2 512893009 1 ""{"" .. jJI ( - BELT COVER 
35 513583009 1 "'()!, ~;/} 1(-7? BELT COVER PLATE 
36 129984002 1 •;J ... ~ #. ,;1.57 SCREW, M3.57 
37 113730001 1 ~:.-"->'437 STUD SCREW, M4.37 
38 146598001 1 /(* "!'1i * WASHER, SPRING 
40 148042001 3 "''~~ i>J< -A9•;JI' BELT COVER STUD 
56 102023005 1 >-" * 'l4.37 SCREW4.37 
57 062681012 1 7""'=>437·40XIO SCREW, PAN M4.37·40X 10 

118-281·9 10 

28 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2. f:tla.l'l!IIIIQ'; I Accessories 

44-16 44-17 44.7-3 44·7·2 44.10-5 18 

44- 10-1 
14 

44-14 
44-13 

12 44-13 
44-1 

44-15·3 

44-15-3 v 44-15-<4 

44-1 5·4 

' 44-15-1 

44- 15·1 

";t;r;, a :-r.8.11./ OPTION PARTS" 

0 M/lfiO)~III~RJ!'t Q ;:,!:fllit) IJ :1!1'. 
0 The details of included accessories are subject to change. 

118-281-910 

29 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2. i:tll£1111i*- I Accessories. 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:..-Jf.-( NAME OF PA RTS RM 

44 512810009 1 1' ~ ~ f- S' f? ,8TH COTTON STAND ASSY 8TH 
44-1 1561 12003 1 :a, 1.1•-( ~0 COLUMN PIPE (D) 
44-2 150172003 1 :J 'i 1.1< 1' "1 COLUMN PIPE 
44-3 150174000 1 :J,l. .. -\''J::f COLUMN CAP 
44-4 513794001 1 1•1:1-t-~1!';1 ~A PIPE SCREW SET (A) 
44-4·1 150206000 1 l::,if:lf-?- 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
44-4· 2 150191002 16'h?7'J~SIS NUT, 5/8 
44-4·3 501005000 1-( ~~1'::l'A RUBBER WASHER 
44-5 150106003 1 ::a,J.0/3{/ ~ ?, COLUMN JOINT A5SY 
44-5-1 150173003 1 ::l'il.0/3{/ f COLUMN JOINT 
44-5-2 062501406 2 j- -'(::15)(14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
44-5-3 021500106 2 • ;.:J.-t-'".1 ~s NUT,1 M5 

44-6 513173009 2 ,.A-:!1-?'FSf{?, HOLDER SUPPORT BRACKET ASSY 
44-&-1 513174009 2 "' Jl, :If - ., 'F Sf f HOLDER SUPPORT BRACKET 
44-6-2 131007001 2 ~ ~;?. %.35.,,. ~ SET SCREW, (CP) M6.35 

44-7 513175001 6 l!llvSf-~15., ~ HOLDER SHAFT (S) ASSY 
44-7·1 513176001 6 '.ltJidf ->I? S HOLDER SHAFT (S) 
44·7·2 062502002 6 7· "':a SX20 SCREW, PAN M5X20 
44-7·3 028050242 6 ll.f-1f11~·2·S WASHER, SPRING 2· 5 
44-8 502n8002 1 ::z.:t-l•;t-.r.st- 2 SPOOL HOLDER 2 
44-9 502n9009 2 ::z.1'-I"*"S'-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3 
44-10 502780001 1 ::z.:t-A-.f.'l1!"/ ~2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2 
44 -10·1 1S0179002 2 ::Z. 1'-A-;i18 SPOOL SHAFT (B) 
44-10·2 028050246 2 l(,t.'f11.f.2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
44-10·3 021500106 4 1 ;.:J.'T';I ~5 N UT, 1 MS 
44-10·4 0A1503006 1 +7"'1f" BX30A SCREW, PAN (PWASHER)M5X30A 
44-10·5 OA1501406 1 +7"''f"asx •4A SCREW, PAN (PWASHER) M5X14A 

44-11 502782001 2 ::Z.7'-J1,*;/1! "/ ~3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3 
44-11-1 150179002 3 ::z.:t-A->11 9 SPOOL SHAFT (B) 
44-11-2 028050246 3 /(;?.1J'1J.f.2·5 WASHER, SPRING 2-S 
44-11-3 021S00106 s 1;,:J.1"':I ~s NUT, 1 MS 
44-11-4 OA1503006 1 +1'"{1f., a 5X30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A 
44-11-5 OA1501406 1 +1-"{'f? i.5X1U SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A 
44-12 150180001 8 ? ?-'!f'i SPOOL STAND BASE 
44-13 150182000 8 7.1'-A-"?"1 ~ SPOOL MAT 
44-14 126863001 8 ::Z.:1-11-.,"J'l3/ SPOOL CUSHION 
44-15 502784009 2 ;J<I•:If -it<J'I A~'J ~ HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET 
44· 15· 1 150188009 2 ::Z.:f- 1~71<r.. :lf -<t<t :r: A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A) 
44· 15·2 062501006 2 j-"(:J 5X10 SCREW, PAN MSX10 
44· 15- 3 021500106 2 1 ;,::~,j-•;1 ~5 NUT, 1 MS 
44-15-4 031452206 2 '? JV'l; 7 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.SX22 
44-16 502786002 1 ::Z.L-•;JI'/\/jj- .,~2 THREAD HANGERAS5Y 2 
44-17 S02788009 1 7.L-•;J 1'/\/:lf- ., ,3 THREAD HANGERAS5Y 3 
44-18 513666009 1 7.L-';II'I\/1f- ? ~3·5 THREAD HANGERASSY 3-5 
44-19 150145009 1 {~1'/1'-(>!;r.. 'lf - ?~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY 
44-19-1 150185009 1 { ~1'/1-{;t-1~$' - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 
44-19-2 OA1503006 1 + 'f""{tf., ~ SXlOA SCREW, PAN (PWASHER) M SX30A 
44-1 9-3 021500106 1 1;,.:~.:t·;1 H NUT. 1 M5 
44- 20 504109001 1 1' ~7'/ 1-f<t<t:r:;f. ? THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 
44-21 138843001 1 -tt'!"I;f.?"'-'l'r JOINT 
44-22 014060632 2 1'1' ~ J< 6X6., ;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
44-23 S13172001 1 1' ~7':.-1'1' 8 THREAD GUIDE 8 
<:t /:- 3 /1~- ·:; / OPTION PA RTS > 
17 147893009 1 :ttt:.:Y/f?a1':9 TREADLE PEDAL 
18 021400106 2 ., ... , ~1!1~• NUT, 1 M4 
19 062401406 2 j-o'(:JCX14 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
20 116016001 2 "' :91H J< PEDAL STOPPER 
58 521331001 1 'Y' ,. 1' 'f' - ;; 1! "/ ~ LOOPER TIM ING GAUGE SET 
58·1 515160001 1 )~-"lf-;f LOOPER GAUGE 
58· 2 521332001 1 '?7'0'-;1{" GAUGE PLATE 
58-3 521333001 1 ~'ll·t'f-;1 HIGHT GAUGE 

118-281-910 

30 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



?'-:YSII~-~!!1( I Gauge parts List 

It II 050·3 050-6 050-7 050-8 051-1 060-6 Specifications 

ttlf~'<J· $ 12809-023 $12808-016 $12808-017 $12808·018 S 12808-020 $12808-050 
l.abel 

Ill l! II • t-t 11 Ill (ill!! Ill) 
Application FO< wruslbands of jeans (For lllicl<) 

n n n n n H ttmH ;.-,.) 1,- n Needle Spacing 

~ ~ Jij 
(llch) 

1118 ~ __!_ 1/4 3116 ~ ~ I~ 2!!.~ :ll16 1~~ ~Wl.ui 
Iii f. 6 E F G K E Name of Parts 

' 

le ~C®l !I 1" ~ 0@1 f! Jl:.><HI ~ l:lwl~~~ !gs:Q@I ~:! ~ Noodle Clamp 
Assy ;~ 

5 1340Hl01 s 134<)4-()() 1 $ 13405-001 $ 13406·001 $14263-001 5 13404-Q01 

"' J: Ill m rn ~ ~ ~ m Pr~sset Foot 
Assy 0 0 0 0 

5 12774-001 512783-001 $12786·001 $ 12789·001 S14273-001 S28872-Q01 

UiJ UiJ 
0 0 ~ 0 

(iJ riD tt ~ . ~~~~ ~ . ~~~~~~ ~ Needle Plate 

$ 12761·001 S12764-001 $12765-001 $12766·001 S14268-001 $28871-QOI 

;! IJ Ill fffl ~ ~ Plil "'" Plin Feed Dog 

$ 12793-001 5 12796-001 $ 12797·001 $ 12798-001 $14280-001 $ 12796.001 

•JT-7' 

i :t >1<1>:$"11 I~ ' ,.~ ~ 61 ,.; :·! l'ob 6
0
6! ~~· ·:1 ,. ~· :or Retainer Holder 

Assy 

$13408-001 $13411·001 $13412·001 51 3413·001 S14284-001 $13411 -001 

~;,:..-tt UY 11 3GS 
$12759-016 - - - - $12759-022 

Needle UY1 13GS 

118-28H>a3 

33 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



?'-y~~-1:~ I Gauge parts List 

It • ,.:t~a:.-
Speciflca1lons Option 

1±11'"''" Label -
Ill • ::.*ltttU (QIIl 

Applicaion 2 Needles (For 1~ 

ttr11(1' ;..~) 
NeedleS~ 

6nch) 

"' 
a 6 

NM>e of Parts -

ttlt;<lll ~ Needle Cl"""' 
Assy 

528879-001 

" J: Ill ~ PrenerFool 
A .. y 

528882.001 

It ti [iJ Needle Ptale 

528881.001 

ii! v • ~ Feed Dog 

$28884·001 

IJ~-T b .... ¢ *'•:VIII Retainer HoJder 
At.sy 

516048.001 

.>;.-:.-It UY113GS 
512759.()19 Noodle UY113GS 

118·281-Ga4 

34 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



::t:1~ 3 /I~-'/ I OPTION PARTS 

ltili.i(mm) i±J:.Uili.i r-::t•a 
Needle (mm) (mm) 81l.il.:::J-t: 
spacing Firished Tape size Parts No. 
(mm) size (mm) (mm) 

A B c 
111!~:=. ';1~-'1'::1 A A. Cr*) 28.5 33 31 815691 ·001 
Elastic hemmer {Down tum) 

25.4 30 28 815691-002 

36.1 42 40 $15691 ·003 

m 19.1 25 23 815691-004 

31.8 36 34 815691 ·005 

'¥::1Ai\.IH '/~-
, Elastic hemmer (Open elastic) 

::11.>.7-::t 
tl.llitj;: 

Elastic max 
size $ 15692·001 

-a 40 

J:.T?I.:::\I-1~/i<Jlll7'.YI~-
Top and bottom waistband attachment 

38.1 42 65 815693·001 

~ 

~ 31.8 35 56 $15693·002 

:hI :::J:;t':)I;::t.i-1~/ 1<1117 ·:; I~-
Right angle elbow binder 36.1 42 110 $15694-001 

31.8 35 95 $ 15694-002 

25.4 30 65 $15694-003 

118-281-0p 

35 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page 
500313009 A -22 2 
500356001 H -35 16 ~~:~~~~~ G -17 14 

G - 19 14 
512730001 B -28 4 
512731001 B - 30 4 

500383001 H - 37 16 508956000 G ·32 14 512732201 D . 1 8 
500879001 c -22 6 508957001 G . 33 14 512733001 D . 1·9 8 
501005000 Z2 -44-4-3 30 508961101 H . I 16 512735001 D - 1-13 8 
501943001 Z1 - 4 28 508963001 H -7 16 512736001 D -6 8 
502556001 K - 27 20 508964001 H -8 16 512737001 D - 8 8 
502606000 A -5 2 508966001 H -22 16 512738001 D . 13 8 
502778002 Z2 - 44-8 30 508967001 H ·. 23 16 512740001 D . 19 8 
502779009 Z2 - 44-9 30 
502780001 Z2 -44-10 30 

508968001 H . 25 16 
508973101 H . 30-2 16 

512741000 D ·22 8 
F - 8 12 

502782001 Z2 -44-11 30 508976001 H -34 16 J -7 18 
502784009 Z2 -44-15 30 508981001 H -44 16 512742001 D - 24 8 
502786002 Z2 -44-16 30 509001101 Z1 - 30 28 512743001 D . 31-3 8 
502788009 Z2 -44-17 30 509002009 Z1 . 34-1 28 512758001 M . 1-3 26 
504109001 Z2 -44-20 30 509021000 Z1 -43 28 512768001 M . 5-1 26 
506701000 Z1 -15 28 509023101 L - 1 24 512769001 M -5-2 26 
507468000 E -15 10 509024001 L - 3 24 512770001 M -5-4 26 
507959001 D - 25 8 509025001 L -4 24 512771001 M . 5-5 26 
508505001 H -49 16 509026001 L - 5 24 512806001 E - 10 10 

M -9 26 L - 20 24 512806002 E . 10 10 
508628000 A -3 2 509027001 L -7 24 512806003 E - 10 10 
508631000 A - 15 2 509032001 L . 12 24 512807001 E -5 10 
508632009 A -19 2 509033001 L - 15 24 512810009 Z2 -44 30 
508639000 A -33 2 509034001 L - 17 24 512811000 E - 14 10 
508674000 A -56 2 509035001 L -19 24 512814000 E . 16 10 
508675000 A -57 2 509036001 L . 11 24 512817000 E . 17 10 
508682001 B -3 4 509039001 K . 29-2 20 512818001 E . 19 10 
508683000 B -4 4 L - 22-3 24 512819201 F - 1 12 
508684101 B -6 4 509040001 L . 24 24 512821001 F - 1-2 12 
508685001 B -6-1 4 509041001 L -26 24 K - 1-4 20 
508686101 B - 6-2 4 509043000 L . 32 24 512822001 l - 31 24 
508688001 B -9 4 509049000 L . 40·1 24 512825000 F -4 12 
508692101 B - 17 4 509052001 L -46 24 512826100 F . 5 12 
508693001 B - 17-1 4 509058001 L . 62 24 512827000 F - 6 12 
508694001 B - 17-2 4 509059001 L . 63 24 512828000 F -7 12 
508696000 B -25 4 509120001 B - 17-3 4 512829001 F -9 12 
508767001 c - 1 6 509121001 M -4 26 512830001 F - 11 12 
508768001 c - 2 6 509125001 G . 37 14 512831001 F . 13 12 
508769001 c -6 6 509260001 D . 27 8 512832001 F - 14 12 
508770000 c - 12 6 511624000 K · 84 22 512833001 F - 15 12 

H -33 16 512703001 A . 2 2 512834001 F . 17 12 
508771001 c - 14 6 512704001 L . 30 24 512835001 F . 18 12 
508774001 c -15 6 512705009 A . 24 2 512836001 f -20 12 
508775000 c -27 6 
508776001 c -25 6 

512706000 A . 25 2 
512707001 A -30-1 2 

512837001 F - 22 12 
512838001 F -23 12 

508777001 c -26 6 512708001 A -34 2 512839001 F - 25 12 
K - 62 22 512709000 A . 36 2 512840001 F -26 12 
K - 65 22 512710001 A . 37 2 512842001 F -28 12 

508871001 D - 10 8 51271 1101 A . 41 2 512843001 F -30 12 
508889101 E - 1 10 512712001 A -44 2 512844001 F -32 12 
508890001 E - 1-1 10 512713000 A -45 2 512845001 G - 20 14 
508892001 E -8 10 
508896101 E - 11 10 

512714001 A · 47 2 
512715000 A -48 2 

512846001 G -24 14 
512848001 G . 35 14 

508897001 E - 11-1 10 512716009 A -so 2 512851101 J - 1 18 
508927001 J -3 18 
508935001 G - 1 14 

512717009 A . 52 2 
512718000 G -43 14 

512857000 J -5 18 
512858000 J -6 18 

508936201 G - 3 14 512720001 8 • 32 4 512859001 J -8 18 
508937101 G -3-4 14 512721009 8 . 1 4 512860001 J . 10 18 
508939100 G -3-6 14 512722009 B • 1-1 4 J . 15 18 
508940000 G -6 14 512724001 8 -8 4 512861000 J • 13 18 
508943000 G -13 14 512725101 8 • 11 4 512862000 J - 14 18 
508944001 G -14 14 512729001 B - 27 4 512863001 J - 16 18 

17 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51/INDEX. 

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

512864001 J - 18 18 
512865001 J - 19 18 

I ~ ~ IK - bb 2Z 
51 2953001 K . 69 22 

,H . 17 16 
530565004 H . 19 16 

512866001 J -20 18 512954001 K . 71 22 531012001 c - 16 6 
512871009 H -s 16 512955000 K . 73 22 531013001 c • 17 6 
512872001 H - 16 16 512956001 K . 74 22 OA1501406 Z2 - 44·10-5 30 
512873009 H - 21 16 512957001 K -75 22 Z2 - 44-11-5 30 
512874001 H - 27 16 512958000 K -77 22 OA1503006 Z2 - 44-10-4 30 
51 2875101 H - 30 16 512959000 K -78 22 Z2 ·44-11·4 30 
512876001 H -30-1 16 K . 78 22 Z2 ·44-19-2 30 
51 2878001 H - 39 16 512961001 A -14 2 014060632 Z2 . 44-22 30 
512879001 H -42 16 512987001 G -30 14 014680422 D -30 8 
512880001 H -46 16 513 172001 Z2 ·44-23 30 H ·4 16 
512881001 H -48 16 513173009 Z2 ·44-6 30 H · 47 16 
512882001 H -so 16 513174009 Z2 -44-6-1 30 J . 11 18 
512883001 H -53 16 513175001 Z2 -44-7 30 J . 17 18 
512884001 H -55 16 513176001 Z2 ·44·7·1 30 K -9 20 
512886000 H - 59 16 513414201 K • 1 20 K . 70 22 
512887001 H -60 16 513415101 K • 29-1 20 K - 72 22 
512888001 H -62 16 513583009 Z1 -35 28 K -83 22 
512889001 H -65 16 513666009 Z2 ·44·18 30 L . 47 24 
512890001 H -66 16 513794001 Z2 ·44-4 30 l - 51 24 
512891001 21 -6 28 51381 1009 A ·12 2 L . 59 24 
512893009 21 -34-2 28 513813001 0 -36 8 l . 61 24 
512894001 Zl -41 28 513814001 F -36 12 014680622 D . 29 8 
512896101 l - 10 24 513817001 A - 27 2 D . 31-2 8 
512898001 l -22 24 514170101 0 -38 8 f - 1·1 12 
512900001 K - 29-5 20 514172001 K • 55 22 G - 18 14 

L - 22-6 24 514185001 0 • 31 8 H . 57-1 16 
512904001 l -40 24 514195000 A -70 2 K . 56 22 
512906001 L -43 24 514196000 A . 71 2 014760622 B . 16 4 
512907001 l -45 24 514197000 A - 72 2 c . 23 6 
512908001 L - 49 24 514198001 H -57 16 F . 10-1 12 
512909001 l -56 24 514314001 D -39 8 K ·1-1-4 20 
512910001 l -58 24 514621001 B . 1·2 4 K · 41 20 
512911001 L -60 24 514622001 E • 1-2 10 l - 22-1 -1 24 
512912001 L • 66 24 514623001 E - 11 -2 10 014770622 B - 2 4 
512913201 K - 1-1 20 515160001 Z2 . 58-1 30 B . 5 4 
512915001 K . 1·2 20 515165001 A · 30·2 2 8 -7 4 
512916001 K . 1-3 20 515166009 A . 73 2 B • 14 4 
512917001 K ·1 20 516226000 B -26 4 D • 36-1 8 
512918000 K . 11 20 516257001 L ·38 24 E - 9 10 
512919001 K -12 20 516258001 l . 37 24 E . 12 10 
512920001 K -14 20 516466000 l -70 24 G · 2 14 
512921001 K . 15 20 516498001 D - 1·1 8 H . 30-1-1 16 
512922001 K ·16 20 517773001 K ·2 20 K - 3 20 
512923001 K -18 20 518574001 N - 5·1 26 K . 45 22 
512924001 K • 21 20 518575001 N • 5-2 26 014780622 E · 2 10 
512927001 K - 23 20 
512933001 K - 26 2o 

518576001 N -5-3 26 
518635001 N -5 26 

L - 27 24 
017681012 K - 68 22 

512934101 K . 29 20 518953001 l - 22·1 24 017771612 J ·2 18 
512936001 K . 30 20 521331001 Z2 - 58 30 017781412 G ·4 14 
512937101 K - 32 20 521332001 u -58-2 30 018060822 A . 13 2 
512938001 K • 34 20 521333001 u • 58·3 30 018061422 L . 29 24 
512939001 K . 36 20 521754001 F . 34 12 l • 41 24 
512940101 K • 37 20 525098001 Z1 - 22 28 018061622 D - 7 8 
512941001 L . 50 24 528256001 K . 24 20 F -3 12 
512942001 K - 40 20 528268001 K - 60 22 F • 12 12 
512943001 K -42 20 528333001 K • 50 22 J -9 18 
512944001 K . 43 20 528875000 K . 73 22 K . 13 20 
51294500 1 K - 44 20 528876000 K ·11 22 018062022 j . 21 18 
512946001 K ·48 22 530086001 B - 17·4 4 L . 33 24 
512948001 K -57 22 530564000 H - 14 16 L . 34 24 
512949001 K . 59 22 
512950001 K -61 22 

1512951001 K -63 22 

530565001 H - 18 16 
530565002 H - 20 16 

I ~~so81s22 : -58 2 
18301222 -27 12 

38 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~5 1/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
018401422 H - 30-2-1 16 062670812 E - 21 10 107272002 K -79 22 

J - 1-2 18 G -3-3 14 107453001 K - 19 20 
018771432 c - 10 6 062671012 G -3-8 14 L -8 24 

E - 7 10 062671212 N -5-6 26 107780001 Z1 - 13 28 
H -31 16 062680512 B -33 4 109203001 A - 60 2 
H - 40 16 062680612 A - 51 2 109239001 K -49 22 
K - 2-1 20 E - 4 10 109763002 L - 48 24 

021080106 Z1 -28 28 H -51 16 109893002 f -38 12 
021400106 Z2 - 18 30 062680812 A -26 2 110140001 K -20 20 
021500106 Z2 - 44-5-3 30 A -28 2 K - 22 20 

Z2 -44-10-3 30 B - 29 4 110167001 K - 46 22 
Z2 -44-1 1-3 30 G -31 14 110168001 K -47 22 
Z2 -44-15-3 30 H -2 16 110197001 L -35 24 
Z2 -44-19-3 30 L -57 24 110641002 A -59 2 

02 1680212 A -40 2 0626810 12 A - 4 2 110778002 L - 9 24 
025060132 F - 19 12 A -32 2 110793001 c - 7 6 
025080236 Z1 -26 28 H - 6 16 110813001 H -9 16 
025350132 A - 42 2 N - 5-4 26 110820101 L -52 24 
025350332 G - 3-2 14 21 - 57 28 110832009 H - 11 16 
025770232 L -54 24 062681212 H - 26 16 112359001 G -28 14 
028050242 Z2 -44-7-3 30 062681412 c -28 6 112364001 G -22 14 
028050246 Z2 -44-10-2 30 L -2 24 G -25 14 

Z2 - 44-1 1-2 30 062681612 A -16 2 112467002 G - 3-1 1 14 
028060242 L -23 24 062711012 B - 10 4 112684001 E - 13 10 
028080242 Z l -27 28 062780812 G -38 14 112700001 K -52 22 
031452206 Z2 -44-15-4 30 072600000 E -18 10 112743001 G -8 14 
047400842 K -54 22 081003670 D - 12 8 113431002 H -68 16 
048030342 L -64 24 081 014670 A -6 2 113644001 K - 1-1-1 20 
048040342 D -9 8 081044070 G -34 14 113730001 Z1 -37 28 
048050342 f - 16 12 081046870 B -12 4 116016001 Z2 -20 30 
048090142 K -25 20 100025002 0 - 1-17 8 116662004 L - 13 24 
048110142 D - 15 8 100064005 B - 17-4-2 4 117 143003 A -31 2 
048150143 D - 1-12 8 100136001 L -55 24 117466000 Z1 - 14 28 
060660512 F -31 12 100251001 0 -5 8 117516001 A -46 2 

H -56 16 100294002 M -5-3 26 H -67 16 
060670612 H - 54 16 100366002 M -1 0 26 K -58 22 
060680712 c - 3 6 100526003 K - 21 -1 20 N - 5-7 26 

H -28 16 101572101 21 -2 28 117517003 D -1-16 8 
H - 43 16 101671002 H -52 16 117934009 A -18 2 
L -67 24 102023005 Z1 -56 28 118718001 H - 24 16 
Z1 - 31 28 102424004 21 -39 28 118735002 L - 28 24 
Z1 -42 28 102538002 K -76 22 118770001 G - 12 14 

062401406 Z2 - 19 30 102630001 B -24 4 118837001 Z1 -3 28 
062501006 Z2 -44-15-2 30 102843004 A -20 2 118853001 B - 15 4 
062501406 Z2 - 44-5-2 30 A -35 2 K -29-1-1 20 
062502002 Z2 -44-7-2 30 L - 22-2 24 L - 22-1-2 24 
062630612 F - 1-3 12 103810002 K -82 22 120265001 A -39 2 

K - 1-5 20 104449009 A -21 2 121007001 K -33 20 
062660512 D - 1-8 8 104464001 B -13 4 122991001 Z1 - 45 28 
062660712 B -31 4 10482 1009 A - 53 2 126863001 Z2 -44-14 30 
062670412 A -43 2 105161004 K -1-1-3 20 129984002 Z1 - 36 28 
062670612 B - 23 4 105343001 21 - 11 28 131007001 Z2 -44-6-2 30 

G -9 14 105812003 K - 28 20 138201001 Z1 - 10 28 
G - 11 14 L -69 24 138843001 Z2 -44-21 30 
G - 15 14 106128004 K -31 20 140066009 A - 23 2 
G -21 14 K -35 20 140092001 K - 8 20 
G - 36 14 L -16 24 140165001 D - 1-3 8 
G -41 14 L -25 24 140176001 D - 1-15 8 
H -45 16 106588003 K - 53 22 140326009 D -4 8 
K -38 20 106629002 A -49 2 140327001 D - 16 8 
L - 6 24 107017002 K -64 22 140407001 c - 19 6 
L - 21 24 107093002 M -7 26 140759000 Z1 - 32 28 

062670812 D -21 8 107153001 B -19 4 140779101 G - 27 14 
K -eo 22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
141208001 c • 20 6 
141404000 0 • 18 8 

148372001 c -4 6 
148403001 J • 12 18 

1 tG • 29 14 
159574101 H - 10 16 

141544001 F • 33 12 148847001 K -67 22 213650001 Z1 -25 28 
,41728001 c -18 6 149247001 Z1 -21 28 222372001 Z1 . 24 28 
142359001 G -5 14 150106003 Z2 - 44-5 30 
142628001 0 • 14 8 150145009 Z2 - 44-19 30 

F • 37 12 150172003 Z2 -44-2 30 
142721001 Zt -7 28 150173003 22 • 44-5-1 30 
143312000 E -20 10 150174000 22 -44-3 30 
143325001 c ·5 6 150179002 22 - 44-10-1 30 
143602001 H -29 16 Z2 -44-11·1 30 
144055001 0 - 1-10 8 150180001 22 ·44-12 30 
144075001 K -1-1-2 20 150182000 22 -44-13 30 
144103009 H - 12 16 150185009 22 - 44-19-1 30 
144104001 H - 15 16 150183009 Z2 -44-15-1 30 
144224001 Z1 -33 28 150191002 Z2 - 44-4·2 30 
144619000 G - 3-1 14 150206000 22 -44-4-1 30 
144622001 G - 3-5 14 150335001 Z1 - 8 28 
144875001 G -3-9 14 150604101 K - 29-3 20 
144876001 G • 3-10 14 L ·22·4 24 
145277105 Z1 • 16 28 150605001 K -29-4 20 
145446001 H - 13 16 L -22-5 24 
145472001 c • 21 6 150645009 H -3 16 
145663001 D • 1-2 8 150756009 A -54 2 
145688000 B -22 4 151059001 A -55 2 
145737001 G -7 14 151090001 0 -28 8 
146049001 Z1 ·5 28 L - 18 24 
146354001 N • 5-S 26 151429001 G - 10 14 
146401001 D • 1-4 8 151927001 G ·42 14 
146402001 D - 1-5 8 152718001 B -20 4 
146403001 D - 1-6 8 F - 34-1 12 
146404001 D • 1-7 8 J · 4·1 18 
146427001 M • 1-1 26 153484001 0 - 11 8 

M - 8-1 26 153675001 J - 1-1 18 
146529001 D -1-11 8 L -36 24 
146531001 D · 1-14 8 M - 1·2 26 
146532001 D ·2 8 153734001 E · 3 10 
146539000 D -17 8 154596000 c - 24 6 
146598001 Z1 -38 28 154631001 A -38 2 
146688001 L -53 24 154886001 E - 6 10 
147318000 D -3 8 154892000 K - 39 20 
147476001 F -21 12 154956001 c -9 6 
147527000 G - 3·7 14 154957001 c - 11 6 
147528100 G -3-12 14 155145000 D · 20 8 
147529000 G • 3-13 14 155162001 H -41 16 
147691000 D - 35 8 155220000 c -8 6 

H -64 16 H -32 16 
L -42 24 155247000 D - 23 8 

147893009 Z2 - 17 30 155294100 G -39 14 
147919001 Z1 -29 28 155295001 G -40 14 
148007001 L - 14 24 155539000 c • 13 6 
148042001 L -65 24 H - 38 16 

Z1 -40 28 156112003 Z2 -44-1 30 -
148084001 A -29 2 156265001 K -81 22 
148120000 K - 10 20 157840000 G -16 14 
148121000 K - 6 20 158384001 A • 76 2 
148239001 L - 39 24 159093009 K -51 22 
148271001 H -61 16 159113001 F • 24 12 
148294001 D • 31-1 8 159150009 A - 7 2 

F -29 12 159441001 F • 10 12 
H ·63 16 J -4 18 
K • 17 20 159476000 G • 23 14 
L -44 24 G • 26 14 

40 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



??tf-IM&i'<~tt 

I\- ·:;-j' ''/ ? 
PARTS BOOK 

'f467·8561 ~i!il.lmf!l!~l&iiif'CIBT 15 If 1 ~ TEL (052) 824·2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO 
15·1, Naeshiro·cho, Mizuho·ku, Nagoya 467·8561 , Japan. Phono: 81 ·52·824·2177 

Prinlell in Jopon 118·281 
195281·501 

2002.0G.B (I) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	DB-2810
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	Presser foot mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Looper mechanism
	Lubrication
	Thread tension
	Petainer mechanism
	Puller device mechanism
	Lower rubber feed mechanism
	Gauge parts
	Lapper mechanism
	Accessories
	Gauge parts list
	Option parts




